## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 24<sup>TH</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHT SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 10<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF DECEMBER, 2001 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL-

PRESENT: Hon. Clovis L. Nazareno, SB Member, Acting Presiding Officer

Hon. Fortunato N. Garay,
Hon. Cesar R. Pedrigal,
Hon. Zenon R. Perez,
Hon. Titus Clark U. Miranda,
Hon. Hermenegildo M. California,
Hon. Nicolas M. Labastilla,
Hon. Leticia M. Maratas,
SB Member
SB Member
SB Member

Hon. Rosalio S. Sieras, LnB President, Ex-Officio Member Hon. Yvonne T. Campoamor, SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member

ABSENT: Hon. Hon. Raul P. Barbarona, Vice Mayor- O.B.

## **MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 01-009**

Series of 2001

(Author: Clovis L. Nazareno)

"WHEREAS, it is the desire of the municipal government of Loon to assist its barangays in generating funds for its local development projects;

"WHEREAS, there is a need to rationalize and harmonize the collection of fees in the installation of water connections to the Loon Waterworks System;

"NOW THEREFORE, premises considered, be it enacted by the Sanguniang Bayan of Loon, in session assembled, this ordinance:

SECTION I. Title – AN ORDINANCE REQUIRING APPLICANTS FOR WATER CONNECTIONS TO THE LOON WATERWORKS SYSTEM TO SECURE BARANGAY CLEARANCE FROM THE BARANGAY WHERE THE WATER CONNECTIONS IS TAAPED AND TO PAY THE RESPECTIVE FEE REQUIRED BY THE CONCERNED BARANGAY, IF THERE IS ANY.

## SECTION II. Provisions.

- a) All application for water connections to the Loon Waterworks System shall be accompanied by a barangay clearance.
- b) No applicant for tapping of water to the Loon Waterworks System for private or public consumption shall be approved without a securing a barangay clearance from the barangay where the water connection is to be tapped.
- c) Whenever the barangay captain refuses to issue a barangay clearance to the applicant for water connection, the reason for refusal must be put in writing,

which shall be the basis for the mayor to act on the application in accordance with the law and regulation

SECTION III. Penalties – Violators of this ordinance shall be fined P500.00 for the 1<sup>st</sup> offense; P1, 000.00 for the second offense; P1000.00 for the 3<sup>rd</sup> offense; SECTION IV. Effectivity. – This ordinance shall take effect immediately.

Unanimously Approved.

-----

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted Municipal Ordinance.

HON. CLOVIS L. NAZARENO
Vice Mayor
Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

FIDELINO P. CORITICO
Secretary to the Sanggunian

APPROVED:

CESAR TOMAS M. LOPEZ, M.D. Municipal Mayor

Date Approved: <u>December 13, 2001</u>